
4823 46th Ave SW
Seattle, WA 98116

(206) 734-7054

February 12, 2018

Fox Blackhorn
ComplianceCoordinator
Public DisclosureCommission
711 Capitol Way South, Suite206
Olympia, WA 98504

Re: PDC CaseNumber 30515

Dear Mr. Blackhorn:

From January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2017, I served as an elected official, a
Burien City Councilmember. As of January 1, 2018, I am no longer an elected official. In fact, I
no longer reside in Burien. To my surprise, on January 31, 2018, I received the PDC’s email
notification of Ms. Chestine Edgar’s complaint no. 30515 against me. In the email, the PDC
summarized Ms. Edgar’s complaint as alleging violations of RCW 42.17A.555, RCW
42.17A.335, and RCW 42.17A.205 and attached a copy of Ms. Edgar’s lengthy statement. I am
unable to discern the specific sections of RCW 42.17A alleged by Ms. Edgar herself; therefore, I
now respond only to thePDC’s distillation of her complaint as indicated in thebody of theemail.
Plainly, thePDC lacks personal jurisdiction to adjudicateMs. Edgar’s complaint.

The PDC has authority to enforce RCW 42.17A “according to the powers granted it by
law.” RCW 42.17A.105(8). The law clearly defines which categories of persons over which the
PDC has jurisdiction: Bona fide political parties, candidates, caucus political committees,
commercial advertisers, continuing political committees, elected officials, immediate families,
incumbents, lobbyists, persons, political committees, sponsors, state officials, and treasurers.
RCW 42.17A.005. Although I am a person, I am not properly considered any of the other
categories as defined. Specifically, I am neither an elected official (as Ms. Edgar admits) nor a
candidate. I have not received contributions, made expenditures, or reserved space or facilities
with intent to promote my candidacy for any office. I have not publicly announced or filed for
any office. I have not purchased commercial advertising space or broadcast time to promote my
candidacy (because I have no candidacy). I have not given my consent to any other person to
commit any of the aforementioned acts on my behalf. Therefore, the PDC only has jurisdiction
over allegations that I, solely in my capacity as a “person,” haveviolated RCW42.17A.

RCW 42.17A.555 does not refer to any acts by “persons.” RCW 42.17A.555 prohibits
various acts of “elective officials,” “any employee[s] of his or her office,” “any person appointed
to or employed by any public office or agency,” “members of an elected legislative body,” and



“elected officials.” I am none of these categories of persons. RCW 42.17A.555 therefore does
not apply to me.

RCW 42.17A.205 similarly does not refer to any acts by “persons.” Instead, it contains
requirements for “political committees.” I am not a political committee as defined. I have no
expectation of receiving contributions or making expenditures in support of, or in opposition to,
any candidate or ballot proposition. To the extent that RCW 42.17A.205 refers to candidates, I
am also not acandidate. Therefore, RCW 42.17A.205 does not apply to me.

Regarding Ms. Edgar’s RCW 42.17A.335(1)(b) or (c) claims, not only does the PDC lack
jurisdiction, but the law explicitly precludes such allegations. This section of the chapter
prohibits “political advertising or an electioneering communication that falsely represents that a
candidate is the incumbent for the office sought when in fact the candidate is not the incumbent,”
and “Political advertising or an electioneering communication that makes either directly or
indirectly, a false claim stating or implying the support or endorsement of any person or
organization when in fact thecandidatedoes not havesuch support or endorsement.” Again, I am
not a candidate. Therefore, the PDC lacks jurisdiction. However, even assuming arguendo that
the PDC had jurisdiction, RCW 42.17A.335(3) precludes precisely the type of charge Ms. Edgar
alleges: “ It is not a violation of this section for a candidate or his or her agent to make statements
described in subsection (1)(a) or (b) of this section about thecandidate himself or herself because
a person cannot defame himself or herself.” Ms. Edgar’s allegations seem to relate to statements
allegedly madeby meabout me. Thesestatements areexpressly excluded from theprohibition.

Finally, it bears mention that Ms. Edgar and her political allies have had a long-running
series of objections to my social media presence, including the public Facebook page I
maintained while I served as a councilmember. Ms. Edgar’s husband, a current city
councilmember, even sponsored a motion to censure me for live tweeting council meetings – a
censure that the city’s own attorney publicly advised was unconstitutional. The instant complaint
is merely Ms. Edgar’s brazen attempt to continue her petty attacks on a political opponent after I
have completed my term and left public office. Her descriptions of prior complaints and
responses are inaccurate at best. The PDC should decline to involve itself in Ms. Edgar’s
ongoing vendetta. I am no longer an elected official or a candidate for office. I no longer live in
thecity of Burien. This complaint is, plainly, awasteof valuablePDC resources.

The PDC lacks jurisdiction over Ms. Edgar’s complaints. However, should the PDC
determine it has jurisdiction over Ms. Edgar’s complaints, I formally request a more definite
statement of theallegations against meas well as additional time to respond.

Sincerely yours,
Lauren H. Berkowitz, Attorney at Law, PLLC

Lauren H. Berkowitz


